

City of Hollywood

Hollywood City Hall 2600 Hollywood Blvd Hollywood, FL 33020 http://www.hollywoodfl.org

Legislation Text

File #: R-2017-093, Version: 1

A Resolution Of The City Commission Of The City Of Hollywood, Florida, Authorizing The Appropriate City Officials To Execute The Attached Contract Between Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc. And The City Of Hollywood For Construction Services For The State Road 7 Lift Stations (W-12 Located At 2598 N 59th Terrace, W-13 Located At 5951 McKinley Street, W-23 Located At 5961 Buchanan Street And W-24 Located At 5960 Funston Street), An Approved Capital Improvement Project Identified In The 2007/2008 Wastewater System Master Plan, In The Amount Of \$3,007,950.00, And To Amend The Approved Fiscal Year 2017 Capital Improvement Program, As Set Forth In Exhibit A; And To Approve The Overall Project Funding For Construction, And Program Management Services For An Aggregate Amount Of \$3,300,000.00. (Project No. 14-7042B)

Staff Recommends: Approval of the attached Resolution

Explanation:

The 2007/2008 Wastewater System Master Plan identified the extension of sanitary sewers to unsewered portions of the City as an overall goal, with emphasis placed on commercial/industrial areas and areas designated for redevelopment such as the State Road 7/US 441 Corridor.

The 2007/2008 Wastewater System Master Plan also identified the proposed restoration and widening of State Road 7/US 441 Corridor by FDOT as an opportunity to install a sewage collection system along the corridor and to implement necessary upgrades to the existing water distribution system.

On July 16, 2014, via Resolution R-2014-219, the City Commission approved a proposal from AECOM, in the amount of \$264,957.00, to provide professional engineering services related to the design, permitting, bidding and construction services for the State Road 7 Lift Stations W-12, W-13, W-23 and W-24.

On January 19, 2017, Department of Public Utilities staff advertised the project soliciting qualified construction services, and on February 23, 2017, seven (7) bid proposals were received at the Office of the City Clerk and were publicly opened at the City of Hollywood

Southern Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant with the following results:

NO.	BIDDER	BID
1	Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc.	\$3,007,950.00
2	Stonehenge Construction, LLC	\$3,262,300.00
3	Metro Equipment Service, Inc.	\$3,469,760.00
4	V Engineering Consulting Corp.	\$3,580,000.00
5	Intercounty Engineering, Inc.	\$3,793,899.00
6	Metro Express, Inc.	\$4,415,824.00
7	Southern Underground Industries, Inc.	\$4,938,860.00

After thoroughly evaluating the bid proposals for compliance with the contract documents, AECOM staff determined that Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc. is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

A Notice of Intent to Award related to the project was posted on the City of Hollywood Website and on DemandStar on March 6, 2017 and resulted in no bid protests.

The Administration recommends that the City Commission authorize the appropriate City Officials to execute the attached contract between Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc. and the City of Hollywood together with such nonmaterial changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, in the amount of \$3,007,950.00.

A portion of the State Road 7 Lift Stations funding was included in the FY 2017 Capital Improvements Program that was approved via Resolution R-2016-285.

Funding for a portion of the State Road 7 Lift Stations in the amount of \$2,000,000.00 is available in Sewer Impact Fee account number 42.4000.71865.536.026301.

It is necessary to amend the approved FY2017 Capital Improvements Program and allocate additional funding for construction in the amount of \$1,007,950.00, for permitting activities \$150,000.00, and for program management services \$142,050.00, for the aggregate total amount of \$1,300,000.00 as set forth in Exhibit A, attached.

The estimated time to complete the construction services will be nine (9) months from the Notice to Proceed date.

Recommended for inclusion on the agenda by: Dr. Wazir Ishmael, City Manager George R. Keller, Jr., ACM, Finance & Administration Gus Zambrano, ACM, Sustainable Development File #: R-2017-093, Version: 1

Steve Joseph, Director, Public Utilities Paul Bassar, Director & Contract Compliance, Procurement